



building community prosperity

## FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

May 9, 2023

## PACIFIC MOUNTAIN WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT BOARD OF DIRECTORS HAS ACCEPTED PY2020-2024 SYSTEM MOU/IFA UPDATES

OLYMPIA – The PacMtn Workforce Development, on behalf of the PacMtn Board of Directors, is pleased to announce that the PY2020-2024 System MOU, now known as the One Workforce System Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) and Infrastructure Funding Agreement, (IFA) has been completed and received all necessary signatures.

The MOU updates began in November of 2022, with the negotiation draft being shared in February 2023, at the Annual Pacific Mountain Workforce Development Board Retreat. Final input and closing negotiations were completed in March 2023, and the final MOU sent out for signatures and approval.

The completed, final version of the PY2020-PY2024 One Workforce-PacMtn System MOU can be found on our website, (<a href="www.pacmtn.org">www.pacmtn.org</a>) under <a href="mailto:Governance>Governing Documents">Governance>Governing Documents</a>. You can find the direct link here: System MOU/IFA 2022 Update.

## CONTACT

Emma Seymour,

Communications Manager

PacMtn Workforce Development

emma@pacmtn.org 360-464-3444

## About PacMtn Workforce Development (PacMtn)

PacMtn is a nonprofit organization that is the recognized convener of regional workforce development efforts. The PacMtn Board of Directors, PacMtn elected Official Consortium, and all staff are dedicated to the development of a workforce system that supports business, industry, and all levels of employers and job seekers. PacMtn oversees the regional network of American Job Centers, called WorkSource, which house the demand-driven and integrated system of partners dedicated to developing community prosperity, one job seeker and one employer at a time.